KEY MITIGANTS FOR INTEREST RATE EXPOSURE

• Low portfolio turnover

• Strong asset liability management

• Emphasis on protection products – stable earnings from mortality and

expense margins

• Reprice new business when appropriate to maintain margins

• Fixed annuity products designed to mitigate interest rate risk (i.e.,

bi-weekly repricing for new business, market value adjustments)

23

Key Mitigants

10 Year Government Bond Yield

• Interest rates have been low in Japan for many years

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015

JGB UST

Financial Strength Symposium 6.23.2015

1) Pre-tax AOI excluding market driven and discrete items as shown in disclosure section. The analysis represents assumed investment of renewal premiums and

reinvestment of investment income and proceeds from maturing investments at market interest rates 25 bps higher or lower than actual rates during the year.

($ millions)

• In the near-term, earnings are not materially impacted by modest

changes in interest rates

IMPACT OF CHANGING INTEREST RATE ENVIRONMENT

Earnings(1)

25 bps 25 bps

+/- 25 bps =

~$15 million

in near-term

24

Sensitivity of AOI to Interest Rate (-25 bp) 2014 2015 2016 2017

Pro Forma Impact to 2014 Pre-tax AOI ($ millions) (15) (45) (75) (105)

25 bps 25 bps

3,304 3,289 3,319

2013 If Interest rates
-25 bps

If interest rates
+25bps

Investment Margin

Mortality, Expense &
Other Margin

3,347 3,332 3,362

2014

Financial Strength Symposium 6.23.2015

• Redeployed excess capital of more than 60% of after-tax AOI since 2009(1)

• As the Japan business matures, we expect capital returned to increase relative to earnings
as less capital will be needed to support growth

• Japan returns capital to the U.S. through diverse means and in accordance with regulatory
standards

HISTORICAL CAPITAL GENERATION AND REDEPLOYMENT

25

($ billions)

Historical Capital Redeployment

1) Through 2014.

2) After-tax AOI reflects the effective tax rate of the former FSB.

Forms of Cumulative Redeployment

Dividends
13%

Debt
Repayment

27%

Affiliate
Lending

21%

Acquisition
Funding and

Other

39%

(1)

$11.0

$6.9